

This document contains a financial summary and financial statements translated from the original Japanese version, for convenience only.



## Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year 2022 [IFRS]

May 11, 2023

Company name: ENEOS Holdings, Inc. Stock Exchange Listings: Tokyo and Nagoya  
 Code number: 5020 URL: <https://www.hd.eneos.co.jp/>  
 Representative: Saito Takeshi Representative Director, President  
 Contact person: Eguchi Sayuri Group Manager, Investor Relations Group, Investor Relations Department  
 Telephone: +81-3-6257-7075  
 Scheduled date of ordinary general meeting of shareholders: June 28, 2023  
 Scheduled date of filing of Securities Report: June 28, 2023  
 Scheduled date of commencement of dividend payments: June 29, 2023  
 Supplemental materials for the financial results: Yes  
 Financial results presentation: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Amounts of less than 1 million yen are rounded off.)

### 1. Consolidated Results for Fiscal Year 2022 (From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

#### (1) Operating Results

(Percentage figures represent changes from the previous fiscal year.)

|        | Revenue         |      | Operating profit |        | Profit before tax |        | Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent |        | Total comprehensive income for the year |        |
|--------|-----------------|------|------------------|--------|-------------------|--------|--|--------|---|--------|
|        | Millions of yen | %    | Millions of yen  | %      | Millions of yen   | %      | Millions of yen  | %      | Millions of yen                         | %      |
| FY2022 | 15,016,554      | 37.5 | 281,285          | (64.2) | 257,435           | (66.6) | 143,766  | (73.2) | 247,902                                 | (63.4) |
| FY2021 | 10,921,759      | 42.6 | 785,905          | 209.2  | 771,789           | 234.3  | 537,117  | 371.2  | 677,727                                 | 316.5  |

|        | Basic profit per share | Diluted profit per share | Profit ratio to equity attributable to owners of the parent | Profit before tax ratio to total assets | Operating profit ratio to revenue |
|--------|------------------------|--------------------------|---|---|-----------------------------------|
|        | Yen                    | Yen                      | %   | %                                       | %                                 |
| FY2022 | 46.57                  | 46.47                    | 5.0   | 2.6                                     | 1.9                               |
| FY2021 | 167.27                 | 166.87                   | 20.7  | 8.7                                     | 7.2                               |

(Reference) Equity in earnings of affiliates: FY2022: 74,842 million yen; FY2021: 86,811 million yen

#### (2) Financial Position

|        | Total assets    | Total equity    | Total equity attributable to owners of the parent | Equity ratio attributable to owners of the parent | Equity attributable to owners of the parent per share |
|--------|-----------------|-----------------|---|---|---|
|        | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen                                   | %   | Yen   |
| FY2022 | 9,954,517       | 3,287,578       | 2,859,832   | 28.7  | 948.67  |
| FY2021 | 9,648,219       | 3,234,079       | 2,860,797   | 29.7  | 890.88  |

#### (3) Cash Flows

|        | Net cash flows from operating activities | Net cash flows from investing activities | Net cash flows from financing activities | Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year |
|--------|--|--|--|--|
|        | Millions of yen                          | Millions of yen                          | Millions of yen                          | Millions of yen                                  |
| FY2022 | (110,246)                                | (115,928)                                | (13,316)                                 | 311,517  |
| FY2021 | 209,509                                  | (349,925)                                | 226,046                                  | 523,988  |

## 2. Dividends

|                   | Annual cash dividends per share |                    |                    |          |       | Total dividend amount | Dividend payout ratio (Consolidated) | Dividend ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent (Consolidated) |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------|-------|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
|                   | End of 1st quarter              | End of 2nd quarter | End of 3rd quarter | Year-End | Total |                       |                                      |  |
|                   | Yen                             | Yen                | Yen                | Yen      | Yen   | Millions of yen       | %                                    | %  |
| FY2021            | –                               | 11.00              | –                  | 11.00    | 22.00 | 70,906                | 13.2                                 | 2.7  |
| FY2022            | –                               | 11.00              | –                  | 11.00    | 22.00 | 67,143                | 47.2                                 | 2.4  |
| FY2023 (Forecast) | –                               | 11.00              | –                  | 11.00    | 22.00 |                       | 36.8                                 |  |

Note: Average number of shares issued during the period that forms the basis for the calculation of dividend payout ratio (consolidated) for FY2023 (forecast) specified above is calculated with the number of issued shares (excluding treasury stock) as of March 31, 2023.

## 3. Forecasts of Consolidated Results for Fiscal Year 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(Percentage figures are changes from the amount for the corresponding period in the previous fiscal year.)

|        | Revenue         |        | Operating profit |      | Profit before tax |      | Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent |      | Basic profit per share |
|--------|-----------------|--------|------------------|------|-------------------|------|--|------|------------------------|
|        | Millions of yen | %      | Millions of yen  | %    | Millions of yen   | %    | Millions of yen  | %    | Yen                    |
| FY2023 | 13,400,000      | (10.8) | 340,000          | 20.9 | 310,000           | 20.4 | 180,000  | 25.2 | 59.71                  |

Note: Average number of shares issued during the period that forms the basis for the calculation of basic profit per share specified above is calculated with the number of issued shares (excluding treasury stock) as of March 31, 2023.

As for the forecasts of operating profit excluding inventory valuation factors\*, please see the following.

Operating profit excluding inventory valuation factors:

Forecasts for FY2023: 340,000 million yen (percentage change from the previous fiscal year: 37.9%)

(Reference) Actual results for FY2022: 246,517 million yen

(\*) The impact of inventory valuation on the cost of sales by using the weighted-average method and by writing down the book value.

## Explanatory Notes

- (1) Changes in the number of material subsidiaries during the term under review: Yes  
Note: This item indicates whether there were changes in specified subsidiaries involving a change in the scope of consolidation.  
Newly included: BST ENEOS Elastomer Co., Ltd.
- (2) Changes in accounting policies and in accounting estimates
- (i) Changes in accounting policies required by the IFRS: None
  - (ii) Changes in accounting policies other than (i) above: None
  - (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (3) Number of shares issued (Common stock)
- (i) Number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury stock)
    - FY2022 ended March 31, 2023: 3,032,850,649 shares
    - FY2021 ended March 31, 2022: 3,230,282,649 shares
  - (ii) Number of shares of treasury stock at the end of the period
    - FY2022 ended March 31, 2023: 18,280,020 shares
    - FY2021 ended March 31, 2022: 19,086,925 shares
  - (iii) Average number of shares issued during the period
    - FY2022 ended March 31, 2023: 3,086,883,386 shares
    - FY2021 ended March 31, 2022: 3,211,095,652 shares
- This report is not subject to audit procedures conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.
  - Explanation regarding appropriate use of forward-looking statements on results, and other specific comments (Note on Statements Regarding Prospective Matters)  
This material contains forward-looking statements; however, actual results may differ materially from those reflected in such forward-looking statements, due to various factors, including the following:  
(1) changes in macroeconomic conditions and changes in the competitive environment in the energy, resources and materials industries; (2) revisions to laws and strengthening of regulations; and (3) litigation and other similar risks.
  - Changes from the previous fiscal year (or corresponding period in the previous fiscal year) are not presented (“-”) if either or both of the fiscal year (or period) under review and the previous fiscal year (or corresponding period) are negative, or if the percentage change is 1,000% or greater.

## Consolidated Financial Statements and Major Explanatory Notes Thereto

### (1) Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

|   | FY2021<br>(As of March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(As of March 31, 2023) |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                     |                                  |                                  |
| Current assets                                    |                                  |                                  |
| Cash and cash equivalents                         | 547,272                          | 311,517                          |
| Trade and other receivables                       | 1,499,758                        | 1,609,526                        |
| Inventories                                       | 1,994,830                        | 2,153,569                        |
| Other financial assets                            | 121,193                          | 102,524                          |
| Other current assets                              | 145,533                          | 444,056                          |
| Sub total   | 4,308,586                        | 4,621,192                        |
| Assets held for sale                              | –                                | 266,516                          |
| Total current assets                              | 4,308,586                        | 4,887,708                        |
| Non-current assets                                |                                  |                                  |
| Property, plant and equipment                     | 3,543,053                        | 3,431,358                        |
| Goodwill  | 251,175                          | 256,457                          |
| Intangible assets                                 | 518,995                          | 516,944                          |
| Investments accounted for using the equity method | 497,571                          | 431,948                          |
| Other financial assets                            | 470,550                          | 332,437                          |
| Other non-current assets                          | 19,114                           | 30,367                           |
| Deferred tax assets                               | 39,175                           | 67,298                           |
| Total non-current assets                          | 5,339,633                        | 5,066,809                        |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                               | <b>9,648,219</b>                 | <b>9,954,517</b>                 |

(Millions of yen)

|   | FY2021<br>(As of March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(As of March 31, 2023) |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>  |                                  |                                  |
| Current liabilities                                       |                                  |                                  |
| Trade and other payables                                  | 1,789,756                        | 1,852,664                        |
| Bonds and borrowings                                      | 858,829                          | 1,060,002                        |
| Income taxes payable                                      | 36,351                           | 43,514                           |
| Other financial liabilities                               | 91,888                           | 28,592                           |
| Lease liabilities   | 69,275                           | 67,923                           |
| Provisions  | 28,067                           | 16,159                           |
| Other current liabilities                                 | 408,842                          | 311,277                          |
| Sub total   | 3,283,008                        | 3,380,131                        |
| Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale | –                                | 87,590                           |
| Total current liabilities                                 | 3,283,008                        | 3,467,721                        |
| Non-current liabilities                                   |                                  |                                  |
| Bonds and borrowings                                      | 1,876,629                        | 2,049,399                        |
| Liabilities for retirement benefits                       | 220,188                          | 209,405                          |
| Other financial liabilities                               | 42,462                           | 37,750                           |
| Lease liabilities   | 413,276                          | 383,210                          |
| Provisions  | 125,923                          | 114,239                          |
| Other non-current liabilities                             | 55,887                           | 47,095                           |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                  | 396,767                          | 358,120                          |
| Total non-current liabilities                             | 3,131,132                        | 3,199,218                        |
| Total liabilities   | 6,414,140                        | 6,666,939                        |
| <b>EQUITY</b>   |                                  |                                  |
| Common stock  | 100,000                          | 100,000                          |
| Capital surplus   | 1,049,093                        | 932,432                          |
| Retained earnings   | 1,517,733                        | 1,635,585                        |
| Treasury stock  | (8,557)                          | (8,311)                          |
| Other components of equity                                | 202,528                          | 200,126                          |
| Total equity attributable to owners of the parent         | 2,860,797                        | 2,859,832                        |
| Non-controlling interests                                 | 373,282                          | 427,746                          |
| Total equity  | 3,234,079                        | 3,287,578                        |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                       | <b>9,648,219</b>                 | <b>9,954,517</b>                 |

**(2) Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and  
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Loss**  
(Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss)

(Millions of yen)

|   | FY2021<br>(From April 1, 2021<br>to March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(From April 1, 2022<br>to March 31, 2023) |
|---|---|---|
| Revenue   | 10,921,759  | 15,016,554  |
| Cost of sales   | 9,339,403   | 13,802,729  |
| Gross profit  | 1,582,356   | 1,213,825   |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses                            | 871,558   | 956,534   |
| Share of profit of investments accounted for using<br>the equity method | 86,811  | 74,842  |
| Other operating income  | 116,107   | 156,251   |
| Other operating expenses  | 127,811   | 207,099   |
| Operating profit  | 785,905   | 281,285   |
| Finance income  | 14,669  | 18,982  |
| Finance costs   | 28,785  | 42,832  |
| Profit before tax   | 771,789   | 257,435   |
| Income tax expense  | 192,737   | 54,462  |
| Profit for the year   | 579,052   | 202,973   |
| Profit for the year attributable to:                                    |   |   |
| Owners of the parent  | 537,117   | 143,766   |
| Non-controlling interests   | 41,935  | 59,207  |
| Profit for the year   | 579,052   | 202,973   |
|   |   | (Yen)   |
| Basic profit per share  | 167.27  | 46.57   |
| Diluted profit per share  | 166.87  | 46.47   |

## (Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Loss)

(Millions of yen)

|   | FY2021<br>(From April 1, 2021<br>to March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(From April 1, 2022<br>to March 31, 2023) |
|---|---|---|
| Profit for the year   | 579,052   | 202,973   |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax  |   |   |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   |   |   |
| Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | 49,472  | (37,836)  |
| Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plans  | 7,014   | 6,045   |
| Shares of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method           | 127   | 1,014   |
| Total   | 56,613  | (30,777)  |
| Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss                                       |   |   |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   | 35,681  | 53,649  |
| Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges   | (10,737)  | 4,623   |
| Shares of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method           | 17,118  | 17,434  |
| Total   | 42,062  | 75,706  |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax  | 98,675  | 44,929  |
| Total comprehensive income for the year   | 677,727   | 247,902   |
| Comprehensive income for the year attributable to:  |   |   |
| Owners of the parent  | 622,348   | 181,466   |
| Non-controlling interests   | 55,379  | 66,436  |
| Total comprehensive income for the year   | 677,727   | 247,902   |

### (3) Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Millions of yen)

|  | Common stock | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury stock | Other components of equity   |   |
|--|--------------|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|--|---|
|  |              |                 |                   |                | Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) | Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges |
| Balance as of April 1, 2021  | 100,000      | 1,066,459       | 1,042,416         | (8,793)        | 93,184   | (6,851)                                   |
| Profit for the year  | -            | -               | 537,117           | -              | -  | -   |
| Other comprehensive income (loss)                                      | -            | -               | -                 | -              | 47,951   | (12,935)                                  |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year                         | -            | -               | 537,117           | -              | 47,951   | (12,935)                                  |
| Purchase of treasury stock   | -            | -               | -                 | (50)           | -  | -   |
| Disposal of treasury stock   | -            | (285)           | -                 | 286            | -  | -   |
| Cash dividends   | -            | -               | (70,733)          | -              | -  | -   |
| Share-based payment transactions                                       | -            | 443             | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Equity transactions with non-controlling interests, etc.               | -            | (13,228)        | -                 | -              | 3,400  | -   |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings          | -            | -               | 8,933             | -              | (1,875)  | -   |
| Transfer from other components of equity to non-financial assets, etc. | -            | -               | -                 | -              | -  | (2,196)                                   |
| Changes due to business combination                                    | -            | -               | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Other  | -            | (4,296)         | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Total transactions with owners   | -            | (17,366)        | (61,800)          | 236            | 1,525  | (2,196)                                   |
| Balance as of March 31, 2022   | 100,000      | 1,049,093       | 1,517,733         | (8,557)        | 142,660  | (21,982)                                  |
| Profit for the year  | -            | -               | 143,766           | -              | -  | -   |
| Other comprehensive income (loss)                                      | -            | -               | -                 | -              | (34,966)   | 8,637                                     |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year                         | -            | -               | 143,766           | -              | (34,966)   | 8,637                                     |
| Purchase of treasury stock   | -            | -               | -                 | (100,050)      | -  | -   |
| Disposal of treasury stock   | -            | (374)           | -                 | 374            | -  | -   |
| Cancellation of treasury stock   | -            | (99,922)        | -                 | 99,922         | -  | -   |
| Cash dividends   | -            | -               | (69,159)          | -              | -  | -   |
| Share-based payment transactions                                       | -            | 52              | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Equity transactions with non-controlling interests, etc.               | -            | (15,507)        | -                 | -              | (9,791)  | -   |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings          | -            | -               | 43,245            | -              | (38,306)   | -   |
| Transfer from other components of equity to non-financial assets, etc. | -            | -               | -                 | -              | -  | 12,934                                    |
| Changes due to business combination                                    | -            | -               | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Other  | -            | (910)           | -                 | -              | -  | -   |
| Total transactions with owners   | -            | (116,661)       | (25,914)          | 246            | (48,097)   | 12,934                                    |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023   | 100,000      | 932,432         | 1,635,585         | (8,311)        | 59,597   | (411)                                     |



(Millions of yen)

|  | Other components of equity                                |   |          | Total equity attributable to owners of the parent | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |
|--|---|---|----------|---|---------------------------|--------------|
|  | Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | Remeasurement (losses) gains on defined benefit plans | Total    |   |                           |              |
| Balance as of April 1, 2021  | 38,693  | –   | 125,026  | 2,325,108   | 427,460                   | 2,752,568    |
| Profit for the year  | –   | –   | –        | 537,117   | 41,935                    | 579,052      |
| Other comprehensive income   | 43,157  | 7,058   | 85,231   | 85,231  | 13,444                    | 98,675       |
| Total comprehensive income for the year                                | 43,157  | 7,058   | 85,231   | 622,348   | 55,379                    | 677,727      |
| Purchase of treasury stock   | –   | –   | –        | (50)  | –                         | (50)         |
| Disposal of treasury stock   | –   | –   | –        | 1   | –                         | 1            |
| Cash dividends   | –   | –   | –        | (70,733)  | (21,671)                  | (92,404)     |
| Share-based payment transactions                                       | –   | –   | –        | 443   | –                         | 443          |
| Equity transactions with non-controlling interests, etc.               | –   | –   | 3,400    | (9,828)   | (122,752)                 | (132,580)    |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings          | –   | (7,058)   | (8,933)  | –   | –                         | –            |
| Transfer from other components of equity to non-financial assets, etc. | –   | –   | (2,196)  | (2,196)   | (4,914)                   | (7,110)      |
| Changes due to business combination                                    | –   | –   | –        | –   | 37,971                    | 37,971       |
| Other  | –   | –   | –        | (4,296)   | 1,809                     | (2,487)      |
| Total transactions with owners   | –   | (7,058)   | (7,729)  | (86,659)  | (109,557)                 | (196,216)    |
| Balance as of March 31, 2022   | 81,850  | –   | 202,528  | 2,860,797   | 373,282                   | 3,234,079    |
| Profit for the year  | –   | –   | –        | 143,766   | 59,207                    | 202,973      |
| Other comprehensive income   | 59,090  | 4,939   | 37,700   | 37,700  | 7,229                     | 44,929       |
| Total comprehensive income for the year                                | 59,090  | 4,939   | 37,700   | 181,466   | 66,436                    | 247,902      |
| Purchase of treasury stock   | –   | –   | –        | (100,050)   | –                         | (100,050)    |
| Disposal of treasury stock   | –   | –   | –        | 0   | –                         | 0            |
| Cancellation of treasury stock   | –   | –   | –        | –   | –                         | –            |
| Cash dividends   | –   | –   | –        | (69,159)  | (14,334)                  | (83,493)     |
| Share-based payment transactions                                       | –   | –   | –        | 52  | –                         | 52           |
| Equity transactions with non-controlling interests, etc.               | –   | –   | (9,791)  | (25,298)  | (10,731)                  | (36,029)     |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings          | –   | (4,939)   | (43,245) | –   | –                         | –            |
| Transfer from other components of equity to non-financial assets, etc. | –   | –   | 12,934   | 12,934  | 7,281                     | 20,215       |
| Changes due to business combination                                    | –   | –   | –        | –   | 6,526                     | 6,526        |
| Other  | –   | –   | –        | (910)   | (714)                     | (1,624)      |
| Total transactions with owners   | –   | (4,939)   | (40,102) | (182,431)   | (11,972)                  | (194,403)    |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023   | 140,940   | –   | 200,126  | 2,859,832   | 427,746                   | 3,287,578    |

#### (4) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

|   | FY2021<br>(From April 1, 2021<br>to March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(From April 1, 2022<br>to March 31, 2023) |
|---|---|---|
| Cash flows from operating activities:   |   |   |
| Profit before tax   | 771,789   | 257,435   |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortization  | 331,982   | 350,182   |
| Impairment loss   | 47,030  | 137,188   |
| Increase (decrease) in liabilities for retirement benefits                            | (15,590)  | (14,592)  |
| Increase (decrease) in provisions   | 1,543   | (18,637)  |
| Interest income and dividends income  | (17,727)  | (25,127)  |
| Interest expenses   | 24,801  | 36,069  |
| Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using the equity method           | (86,811)  | (74,842)  |
| Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets   | (53,008)  | (65,429)  |
| (Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables                                    | (377,283)   | (16,730)  |
| Increase/decrease in consumption taxes payable/consumption taxes refund receivable    | 62,213  | (235,622)   |
| (Increase) decrease in inventories  | (691,470)   | (126,580)   |
| Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables                                       | 182,526   | 7,834   |
| Interest received   | 1,878   | 6,421   |
| Dividends received  | 71,068  | 43,551  |
| Interest paid   | (20,440)  | (30,263)  |
| Income taxes paid   | (110,638)   | (268,125)   |
| Other   | 87,646  | (72,979)  |
| Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities                                    | 209,509   | (110,246)   |
| Cash flows from investing activities:   |   |   |
| Purchase of investment securities   | (31,877)  | (17,415)  |
| Proceeds from the sale of investment securities                                       | 18,930  | 95,031  |
| Purchases of oil and gas assets   | (23,870)  | (28,668)  |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment (excluding oil and gas assets)              | (230,797)   | (292,727)   |
| Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment (excluding oil and gas assets)   | 61,703  | 84,853  |
| Purchase of intangible assets   | (24,717)  | (26,002)  |
| Decrease (increase) in short-term loans to associates and others, net                 | (62,781)  | 33,147  |
| Loans to associates and others (long-term loans)                                      | (3,137)   | (7,365)   |
| Repayments of loans by associates and others (long-term loans)                        | 5,806   | 3,121   |
| Payment for acquisition of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation | (157,631)   | (71,540)  |
| Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation      | 131,663   | –   |
| Proceeds from sale of investments accounted for using equity method                   | –   | 96,294  |
| Proceeds from capital reduction of investments accounted for using equity method      | –   | 10,513  |
| Other   | (33,217)  | 4,830   |
| Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities                                    | (349,925)   | (115,928)   |

(Millions of yen)

|  | FY2021<br>(From April 1, 2021<br>to March 31, 2022) | FY2022<br>(From April 1, 2022<br>to March 31, 2023) |
|--|---|---|
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>   |   |   |
| Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings, net  | (60,212)  | 152,907   |
| Increase (decrease) in commercial paper, net   | 348,000   | 2,000   |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings   | 247,260   | 327,684   |
| Repayment of long-term borrowings  | (272,548)   | (240,227)   |
| Proceeds from issuance of bonds  | 301,080   | 100,140   |
| Repayments of lease liabilities  | (79,788)  | (80,454)  |
| Redemption of bonds  | (31,113)  | (50,466)  |
| Purchase of treasury stock   | (11)  | (100,007)   |
| Capital contribution from non-controlling interests                                      | 39,000  | 2,382   |
| Cash dividends paid  | (70,733)  | (69,159)  |
| Dividends to non-controlling interests   | (21,321)  | (14,334)  |
| Payment for acquisition of subsidiaries resulting in no change in scope of consolidation | (170,845)   | (34,327)  |
| Other  | (2,723)   | (9,455)   |
| Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities                                       | 226,046   | (13,316)  |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  | 85,630  | (239,490)   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year                                       | 412,300   | 523,988   |
| Net foreign exchange differences of cash and cash equivalents                            | 26,058  | 30,268  |
| Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale                               | –   | (3,249)   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year   | 523,988   | 311,517   |

## (5) Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on the Assumption of a Going Concern)

None

(Segment Information)

### 1. Outline of the Reporting Segments

The ENEOS Group's business segments consist of those constituent units of the ENEOS Group for which separate financial information is available that are subject to periodic review for the board of directors (the chief operating decision maker) to determine the distribution of management resources and to evaluate business performance. The ENEOS Group treats "Energy," "Oil and Natural Gas Exploration and Production ("E&P")," and "Metals" as business segments and reporting segments.

The business activities not included in the reporting segments are collectively contained in the "Other" category.

The details of the main products and services or business activities of each reporting segment and the "Other" category are as follows:

|                         |   |
|-------------------------|---|
| Energy                  | Petroleum refining & marketing, basic chemical products, electricity, lubricants, high-performance materials, gas, hydrogen, and renewable energy   |
| Oil and Natural Gas E&P | Oil and natural gas exploration, development, and production  |
| Metals                  | Copper foils, precision rolled products, precision-fabricated products, thin-film materials, development and exploration of non-ferrous metal resources, non-ferrous metal products (e.g. copper, precious metals, tantalum, and niobium), non-ferrous metal recycling and industrial waste treatment, titanium, and electric wires |
| Other                   | Asphalt paving, civil engineering work, construction work, real estate leasing business, and affairs common to ENEOS Group companies, including fund procurement.   |

2. Information on Revenue, Profit or Loss, Assets, Liabilities, and Other Items from Each Reporting Segment  
FY2021 (From April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022)

(Millions of yen)

|   | Energy    | Oil and Natural Gas E&P | Metals    | Total reporting segments | Other   | Adjustments (Note 6) | Recorded amount on consolidated financial statements |
|---|-----------|-------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|---------|----------------------|--|
| Revenue                                     |           |                         |           |                          |         |                      |  |
| Revenue from external customers (Note 2)    | 8,930,602 | 242,959                 | 1,290,573 | 10,464,134               | 457,625 | –                    | 10,921,759   |
| Inter-segment revenue or transfers (Note 3) | 4,369     | 142                     | 2,405     | 6,916                    | 40,814  | (47,730)             | –  |
| Total                                       | 8,934,971 | 243,101                 | 1,292,978 | 10,471,050               | 498,439 | (47,730)             | 10,921,759   |
| Segment profit (loss) (Note 4)              | 477,451   | 97,011                  | 158,219   | 732,681                  | 49,392  | 3,832                | 785,905  |
| Finance income                              |           |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 14,669   |
| Finance costs                               |           |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 28,785   |
| Profit (loss) before tax                    |           |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 771,789  |

|   |           |         |           |           |           |             |           |
|---|-----------|---------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------------|-----------|
| Segment assets  | 6,584,238 | 955,202 | 1,657,085 | 9,196,525 | 3,258,872 | (2,807,178) | 9,648,219 |
| Segment liabilities   | 4,349,570 | 365,992 | 1,058,833 | 5,774,395 | 2,863,574 | (2,223,829) | 6,414,140 |
| Other items:  |           |         |           |           |           |             |           |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortization  | 216,071   | 41,203  | 56,160    | 313,434   | 13,659    | 4,889       | 331,982   |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method           | 19,573    | 6,306   | 57,682    | 83,561    | 3,250     | –           | 86,811    |
| Capital expenditures on property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets (Note 5) | 211,120   | 28,380  | 66,508    | 306,008   | 15,016    | 5,277       | 326,301   |

- (Notes)
- The accounting policy for the reporting segments is the same as the accounting policy for preparing the consolidated financial statements.
  - Revenue from external customers includes income generated from contracts with customers as well as income generated from other sources.
  - Inter-reporting segment revenue or transfers are based on actual market prices.
  - Segment profit (loss) is stated as operating profit (loss) in the consolidated statements of profit or loss.
  - Capital expenditure includes acquisition of the right-of-use assets.
  - The adjustments include the following:
    - The segment profit (loss) adjustment of 3,832 million yen includes the net amount of 2,954 million yen, which is the income and expenses of the entire Company not allocated to the reporting segments or the “Other” category.
    - The loss of 2,807,178 million yen in the segment assets adjustment is due primarily to eliminating intersegment receivables by offsetting.
    - The loss of 2,223,829 million yen in the segment liabilities adjustment is due primarily to eliminating intersegment liabilities by offsetting.

FY2022 (From April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

|   | Energy     | Oil and Natural Gas E&P | Metals    | Total reporting segments | Other   | Adjustments (Note 6) | Recorded amount on consolidated financial statements |
|---|------------|-------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|---------|----------------------|--|
| Revenue                                     |            |                         |           |                          |         |                      |  |
| Revenue from external customers (Note 2)    | 12,706,468 | 200,716                 | 1,635,428 | 14,542,612               | 473,942 | –                    | 15,016,554   |
| Inter-segment revenue or transfers (Note 3) | 4,495      | 297                     | 2,398     | 7,190                    | 38,849  | (46,039)             | –  |
| Total                                       | 12,710,963 | 201,013                 | 1,637,826 | 14,549,802               | 512,791 | (46,039)             | 15,016,554   |
| Segment profit (loss) (Note 4)              | 50,973     | 114,006                 | 68,677    | 233,656                  | 46,524  | 1,105                | 281,285  |
| Finance income                              |            |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 18,982   |
| Finance costs                               |            |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 42,832   |
| Profit (loss) before tax                    |            |                         |           |                          |         |                      | 257,435  |

|   |           |           |           |           |           |             |           |
|---|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-------------|-----------|
| Segment assets  | 6,981,731 | 1,056,341 | 1,859,238 | 9,897,310 | 3,584,309 | (3,527,102) | 9,954,517 |
| Segment liabilities   | 4,877,896 | 376,765   | 1,216,084 | 6,470,745 | 3,381,870 | (3,185,676) | 6,666,939 |
| Other items:  |           |           |           |           |           |             |           |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortization  | 231,833   | 32,989    | 66,251    | 331,073   | 13,704    | 5,405       | 350,182   |
| Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method           | 19,186    | 11,621    | 41,539    | 72,346    | 2,496     | –           | 74,842    |
| Capital expenditures on property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets (Note 5) | 296,168   | 28,820    | 88,050    | 413,038   | 14,604    | (122)       | 427,520   |

- (Notes)
1. The accounting policy for the reporting segments is the same as the accounting policy for preparing the consolidated financial statements.
  2. Revenue from external customers includes income generated from contracts with customers as well as income generated from other sources.
  3. Inter-reporting segment revenue or transfers are based on actual market prices.
  4. Segment profit (loss) is stated as operating profit (loss) in the consolidated statements of profit or loss.
  5. Capital expenditure includes acquisition of the right-of-use assets.
  6. The adjustments include the following:
    - (1) The segment profit (loss) adjustment of 1,105 million yen includes the net amount of 7,273 million yen, which is the income and expenses of the entire Company not allocated to the reporting segments or the “Other” category.
    - (2) The loss of 3,527,102 million yen in the segment assets adjustment is due primarily to eliminating intersegment receivables by offsetting.
    - (3) The loss of 3,185,676 million yen in the segment liabilities adjustment is due primarily to eliminating intersegment liabilities by offsetting.

(Per Share Information)

|  | FY2021<br>〔 From April 1, 2021<br>to March 31, 2022 〕 | FY2022<br>〔 From April 1, 2022<br>to March 31, 2023 〕 |
|--|---|---|
| Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent<br>(millions of yen)                | 537,117   | 143,766   |
| Average number of shares of common stock during the fiscal<br>year (thousand shares)         | 3,211,096   | 3,086,883   |
| Increase due to share-based payments (thousand shares)                                       | 7,678   | 6,878   |
| Average number of diluted shares of common stock during the<br>fiscal year (thousand shares) | 3,218,774   | 3,093,761   |
| Basic profit per share (yen)   | 167.27  | 46.57   |
| Diluted profit per share (yen)   | 166.87  | 46.47   |

(Notes) The Company shares held by the Board Incentive Plan Trust are recognized as treasury stock, and thus the pertinent number of shares is excluded from the average number of shares of common stock during the fiscal year in calculating basic profit per share.

(Important Subsequent Events)

None